# 107 04/05/2022 (R-2022-386) COR. COPY 2

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314001

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 1 5 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$2,500 TO RESOUNDING JOY FOR COVID UPGRADES AND A STORYTELLING KIT, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 establishes guidelines and uniform eligibility requirements for funding Community Projects, Programs and Services with non-profit community organizations and public agencies for community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, Resounding Joy has requested funding for COVID upgrades and a storytelling kit; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used for six microphones and associated cables, three amps/PA systems, two Bluetooth headsets, three iPads with shock proof covers and stands, MacBook Air, Dell XPS laptop, and Canon EOS DSLR bundle with tripod and microphone; and

WHEREAS, Resounding Joy's request for funding for COVID upgrades and a storytelling kit will benefit the public by improving the quality, quantity, safety, availability, and visibility of music therapy in San Diego; and

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council Districts 3 and 7 recommend a total allocation of \$2,500 to the Resounding Joy for the purposes set forth in this resolution, attributed as follows: Council District 3 – \$1,000 and Council District 7 – \$1,500; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or program which has already occurred, nor any capital improvement, goods, supplies, materials, or equipment which have already been purchased."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2022 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and Resounding Joy (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$2,500 for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 314001.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$1,000 from Council District 3: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, G/L Account No. 512059, Cost Center 1103110003; and \$1,500 from Council District 7: Community Projects, Programs and Services budget Fund No. 100000, G/L Account No. 512059, Cost Center 1107110007, for a total of \$2,500, all to

provide funds for the above-referenced Agreement, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ David J. Karlin
David J. Karlin
Senior Deputy City Attorney

DJK:cm March 14, 2022 April 1, 2022 COR. COPY April 14, 2022 COR. COPY 2 Or.Dept: Council Districts 3 and 7 CC No. 3000014655 Doc. No. 2934339 2

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of \_\_\_\_\_\_APR 05 2022 

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

By Connect Patterns Deputy City Clerk

Approved: \_\_\_\_\_\_(date) TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed: \_\_\_\_\_\_(date) TODD GLORIA, Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

			CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE ORIGINATING		<del></del>	3000014655 DEPT. 1103, 1107					
the T	I HERE	BY CERTIFY tha	t the money	required for the allog	tment of fund	s for the p	ourpose set forth in	the foregoing resc	lution is available		
	-	or is anticipated	to come into i	he Treasury, and is	otherwise un	allotted.		J	Teach to available		
Amount:		Fund:									
Purp	ose:										
			<u> </u>								
									<del></del>		
Date	):	Ву:									
			<del>-</del>		1000			COMPTROLLER'S DE	PARTMENT		
Doc.	·				ACCOUNTING DAT	Business		<del></del>	<del></del>		
ltem	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Orde	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount		
				<del></del>	<del></del>						
	<b>-</b>							<del> </del>	<del>                                      </del>		
	<del>                                     </del>	<del></del>	<u> </u>	<del></del>	<u> </u>						
					<u> </u>		<del></del>	TOTAL AMOUNT			
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			TOTAL AMOUNT			
onforce ontra the	rmity with act, that s credit of	the requirements  ufficient moneys  the appropriation	of the Chart to meet the ol from which the	ess and obligation to on of any of the prove er of the City of San oligations of said con ne same are to be do to the credit of said	Diego, that s	ufficient a	the City of San Die noneys have been a Treasury, or are a	ego; and I do hereb appropriated for the inticipated to come	y further certify, i purpose of said		
iot to	Exceed:			,	\$2,500.00						
endo	r:	Resounding Joy			22,000.00			•			
urpos	se:						<del></del>				
		COVID Upgrades	and Storytellin	g Kit	<del>-</del>		<u> </u>				
)ate: 			Fel	oruary 24, 2022	Olivia Fath-Gutierrez  By: Olivia M. Faith-Gutierrez  COMPTROLLERS DEPARTMENT						
Doc.				^	CCOUNTING DATA	Quein and					
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original A		
1 2	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1103	1103110003		Original Amount \$1,000.00		
			<del></del>	OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1107	1107110007		\$1,500.00		
$\Box$											
								·			
			<del> </del>								
								TOTAL AMOUNT	£2 £00 00		

FUND OVERRIDE

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Die	go onAP	PR 05 2022	_, by the following vote				
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused				
Joe LaCava	Z		П	П				
Jennifer Campbell		Π	ğ	П				
Stephen Whitburn	Z	П	Ü					
Monica Montgomery Ste	eppe 📝		Π					
Marni von Wilpert			П	Ü				
Chris Cate			Ī	Ū				
Raul A. Campillo	$\square$		$\bar{\sqcap}$					
Vivian Moreno	$\mathbb{Z}_{\cdot}$			П				
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø							
(Please note: When a resoluti date the approved resolution	on is approvo was returned	ed by the Ma d to the Offic	e of the City Cle	rk.)				
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.						
(Seal)		ELIZABETH S. MALAND  City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.						
				Deputy				
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California						
	Resolu	ition Number	<sub>R-</sub> 314001					